receivables’ under current assets as they are expected to be realised in the normal operating cycle.

(e) An increase in contract liabilities, comprising mainly deferred revenue in respect of mobile price

plan discount vouchers given. Contract liabilities are included in ‘Trade and other payables’ under

current liabilities.

 There are no material differences between the consolidated statement of cash flows presented under SFRS(I)

and FRS.

Singapore Telecommunications Limited  |  Annual Report 2019 234

O
V

E
R

V
IE

W
B

U
S

IN
E

S
S

 R
E

V
IE

W
S

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 S

U
S

T
A

IN
A

B
IL

IT
Y

P
E

R
F

O
R

M
A

N
C

E
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

S
A

D
D

IT
IO

N
A

L
 IN

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2019

42. RECONCILIATIONS OF PROFIT, COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EQUITY (Cont’d)

 The tables below summarised the impact of adopting SFRS(I) 1, SFRS(I) 9 and SFRS(I) 15 for the previous financial

year ended, and as at 31 March 2018 and 1 April 2017.

 Income statement for the financial year ended 31 March 2018

Group

Previously
reported

S$ Mil

Adjustments

S$ Mil

Restated

S$ Mil

Operating revenue 17,531.8 (263.8) 17,268.0
Operating expenses (12,701.5) 225.2 (12,476.3)
Other income 258.8 - 258.8

 5,089.1 (38.6) 5,050.5

Depreciation and amortisation (2,340.1) 90.1 (2,250.0)

 2,749.0 51.5 2,800.5

Exceptional items 1,940.4 (45.3) 1,895.1

Profit on operating activities 4,689.4 6.2 4,695.6

Share of results of associates and joint ventures 1,786.7 17.3 1,804.0

Profit before interest, investment income (net) and tax 6,476.1 23.5 6,499.6

Interest and investment income (net) 45.6 (0.1) 45.5
Finance costs (390.2) - (390.2)

Profit before tax 6,131.5 23.4 6,154.9

Tax expense (701.2) (1.8) (703.0)

Profit after tax 5,430.3 21.6 5,451.9

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 5,451.4 21.6 5,473.0
Non-controlling interests (21.1) - (21.1)

 5,430.3 21.6 5,451.9

Earnings per share attributable to shareholders of the Company
 - basic 33.40¢  33.53¢
 - diluted 33.35¢ 33.48¢

 Statement of comprehensive income for the financial year ended 31 March 2018

Group

Previously
reported

S$ Mil

Adjustments

S$ Mil

Restated

S$ Mil

Profit after tax 5,430.3 21.6 5,451.9
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax (652.1) 8.7 (643.4)

Total comprehensive income 4,778.2 30.3 4,808.5

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 4,798.6 30.3 4,828.9
Non-controlling interests (20.4) - (20.4)

 4,778.2 30.3 4,808.5

235

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2019

42. RECONCILIATIONS OF PROFIT, COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EQUITY (Cont’d)

 Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2018

Group

Previously
reported

S$ Mil

Adjustments

S$ Mil

Restated

S$ Mil

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 524.9 - 524.9
Trade and other receivables 5,035.4 778.3 5,813.7
Inventories 397.4 - 397.4
Derivative financial instruments 23.2 (0.6) 22.6

5,980.9 777.7 6,758.6
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11,800.8 (346.7) 11,454.1
Intangible assets 13,969.1 - 13,969.1
Joint ventures 12,782.6 3.9 12,786.5
Associates 2,005.5 (5.3) 2,000.2
Available-for-sale investments 197.9 (197.9) -
Fair value through other comprehensive income investments - 197.9 197.9
Derivative financial instruments 409.6 (21.3) 388.3
Deferred tax assets 360.1 (7.1) 353.0
Trade and other receivables 747.2 (747.2) -
Other assets - 587.8 587.8
 42,272.8 (535.9) 41,736.9

Total assets 48,253.7 241.8 48,495.5

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,233.9 137.1 5,371.0
Advance billings 794.1 - 794.1
Current tax liabilities 351.3 - 351.3
Borrowings (unsecured) 1,800.5 - 1,800.5
Borrowings (secured) 23.1 - 23.1
Derivative financial instruments 70.0 (0.7) 69.3
Net deferred gain 20.1 - 20.1
 8,293.0 136.4 8,429.4
Non-current liabilities
Advance billings 225.1 (3.5) 221.6
Borrowings (unsecured) 8,525.1 61.0 8,586.1
Borrowings (secured) 81.5 - 81.5
Derivative financial instruments 302.2 (25.2) 277.0
Net deferred gain 357.7 - 357.7
Deferred tax liabilities 520.4 15.2 535.6
Other non-current liabilities 295.1 - 295.1
 10,307.1 47.5 10,354.6

Total liabilities 18,600.1 183.9 18,784.0

Net assets 29,653.6 57.9 29,711.5

Share capital and reserves
Share capital 4,127.3 - 4,127.3
Reserves 25,551.9 57.9 25,609.8

Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company 29,679.2 57.9 29,737.1
Non-controlling interests (3.2) - (3.2)
Other reserve (22.4) - (22.4)

Total equity 29,653.6 57.9 29,711.5

Singapore Telecommunications Limited  |  Annual Report 2019 236

O
V

E
R

V
IE

W
B

U
S

IN
E

S
S

 R
E

V
IE

W
S

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 S

U
S

T
A

IN
A

B
IL

IT
Y

P
E

R
F

O
R

M
A

N
C

E
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

S
A

D
D

IT
IO

N
A

L
 IN

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2019

42. RECONCILIATIONS OF PROFIT, COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EQUITY (Cont’d)

 Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2018

Company

Previously
reported

S$ Mil

Adjustments

S$ Mil

Restated

S$ Mil

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 92.0 - 92.0
Trade and other receivables 2,323.9 - 2,323.9
Inventories 21.8 - 21.8
Derivative financial instruments 70.1 - 70.1

2,507.8 - 2,507.8
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,303.9 (44.5) 2,259.4
Subsidiaries 19,425.9 - 19,425.9
Joint ventures 22.8 - 22.8
Associates 24.7 - 24.7
Available-for-sale investments 5.5 (5.5) -
Fair value through other comprehensive income investments - 5.5 5.5
Derivative financial instruments 134.1 (3.5) 130.6
Trade and other receivables 143.7 (143.7) -
Other assets - 144.9 144.9
 22,060.6 (46.8) 22,013.8

Total assets 24,568.4 (46.8) 24,521.6

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,468.4 - 1,468.4
Advance billings 80.1 - 80.1
Current tax liabilities 101.5 - 101.5
Borrowings (secured) 7.4 - 7.4
Derivative financial instruments 84.9 - 84.9
 1,742.3 - 1,742.3
Non-current liabilities
Advance billings 136.7 - 136.7
Borrowings (unsecured) 673.2 66.3 739.5
Borrowings (secured) 68.5 - 68.5
Derivative financial instruments 279.0 (28.1) 250.9
Deferred tax liabilities 275.6 (7.4) 268.2
Other non-current liabilities 31.4 - 31.4
 1,464.4 30.8 1,495.2

Total liabilities 3,206.7 30.8 3,237.5

Net assets 21,361.7 (77.6) 21,284.1

Share capital and reserves
Share capital 4,127.3 - 4,127.3
Reserves 17,234.4 (77.6) 17,156.8

Total equity 21,361.7 (77.6) 21,284.1

237

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2019

42. RECONCILIATIONS OF PROFIT, COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EQUITY (Cont’d)

 Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2017

Group

Previously
reported

S$ Mil

Adjustments

S$ Mil

Restated

S$ Mil

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 533.8 - 533.8
Trade and other receivables 4,924.2 838.2 5,762.4
Inventories 352.2 - 352.2
Derivative financial instruments 107.3 (1.2) 106.1

5,917.5 837.0 6,754.5
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11,892.9 (436.8) 11,456.1
Intangible assets 13,072.8 - 13,072.8
Joint ventures 12,282.9 2.4 12,285.3
Associates 1,952.2 (5.5) 1,946.7
Available-for-sale investments 192.9 (192.9) -
Fair value through other comprehensive income investments - 192.9 192.9
Derivative financial instruments 455.2 (20.8) 434.4
Deferred tax assets 657.8 (22.9) 634.9
Trade and other receivables 769.5 (769.5) -
Other assets - 592.0 592.0
Loan to an associate 1,100.5 - 1,100.5
 42,376.7 (661.1) 41,715.6

Total assets 48,294.2 175.9 48,470.1

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 4,922.4 132.4 5,054.8
Advance billings 835.4 25.7 861.1
Current tax liabilities 296.3 - 296.3
Borrowings (unsecured) 3,046.9 (0.3) 3,046.6
Borrowings (secured) 86.7 - 86.7
Derivative financial instruments 15.8 - 15.8
Net deferred gain 68.8 - 68.8
 9,272.3 157.8 9,430.1
Non-current liabilities
Advance billings 245.7 (3.8) 241.9
Borrowings (unsecured) 7,852.7 45.5 7,898.2
Borrowings (secured) 199.6 - 199.6
Derivative financial instruments 303.1 (23.7) 279.4
Net deferred gain 1,282.7 - 1,282.7
Deferred tax liabilities 574.6 (1.8) 572.8
Other non-current liabilities 349.9 (25.7) 324.2
 10,808.3 (9.5) 10,798.8

Total liabilities 20,080.6 148.3 20,228.9

Net assets 28,213.6 27.6 28,241.2

Share capital and reserves
Share capital 4,127.3 - 4,127.3
Reserves 24,086.3 27.6 24,113.9

Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company 28,213.6 27.6 28,241.2
Non-controlling interests 22.4 - 22.4
Other reserve (22.4) - (22.4)

Total equity 28,213.6 27.6 28,241.2

Singapore Telecommunications Limited  |  Annual Report 2019 238

O
V

E
R

V
IE

W
B

U
S

IN
E

S
S

 R
E

V
IE

W
S

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 S

U
S

T
A

IN
A

B
IL

IT
Y

P
E

R
F

O
R

M
A

N
C

E
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

S
A

D
D

IT
IO

N
A

L
 IN

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2019

42. RECONCILIATIONS OF PROFIT, COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EQUITY (Cont’d)

 Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2017

Company

Previously
reported

S$ Mil

Adjustments

S$ Mil

Restated

S$ Mil

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 89.2 - 89.2

Trade and other receivables 1,673.3 - 1,673.3

Inventories 23.8 - 23.8

Derivative financial instruments 107.1 (1.2) 105.9

1,893.4 (1.2) 1,892.2

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,326.5 (59.9) 2,266.6

Subsidiaries 17,441.0 - 17,441.0

Joint ventures 23.0 - 23.0

Associates 603.5 - 603.5

Available-for-sale investments 37.4 (37.4) -

Fair value through other comprehensive income investments - 37.4 37.4

Derivative financial instruments 284.9 (1.4) 283.5

Trade and other receivables 155.1 (155.1) -

Other assets - 161.0 161.0

Loan to an associate 1,100.5 - 1,100.5

 21,971.9 (55.4) 21,916.5

Total assets 23,865.3 (56.6) 23,808.7

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,602.0 - 1,602.0

Advance billings 74.8 - 74.8

Current tax liabilities 100.6 - 100.6

Borrowings (secured) 1.5 - 1.5

Derivative financial instruments 110.0 (1.2) 108.8

 1,888.9 (1.2) 1,887.7

Non-current liabilities

Advance billings 138.3 - 138.3

Borrowings (unsecured) 746.2 56.5 802.7

Borrowings (secured) 157.2 - 157.2

Derivative financial instruments 370.0 (26.0) 344.0

Deferred tax liabilities 282.2 (9.2) 273.0

Other non-current liabilities 23.7 - 23.7

 1,717.6 21.3 1,738.9

Total liabilities 3,606.5 20.1 3,626.6

Net assets 20,258.8 (76.7) 20,182.1

Share capital and reserves

Share capital 4,127.3 - 4,127.3

Reserves 16,131.5 (76.7) 16,054.8

Total equity 20,258.8 (76.7) 20,182.1

239

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2019

43. EFFECTS OF ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS ISSUED BUT NOT YET ADOPTED

 The new and revised accounting standards effective from 1 April 2019 are not expected to have a significant

impact on the financial statements of the Group in the next financial year ending 31 March 2020 except for

SFRS(I) 16, Leases.

 SFRS(I) 16 requires lessees to adopt a single lease accounting model with leases recognised as lease liabilities in

the statement of financial position, with corresponding “right-of-use” assets. In the income statement, depreciation